arising from the adoption of IFRS 9 have been recognized directly in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018.

(a) Classification and measurement

The measurement and accounting treatment of the Partnership’s financial assets and financial liabilities is materially
unchanged on application of the new standard with the exception of borrowings accounted at amortised cost.
The impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position, and retained earnings includes the effect of
measurement of gains or losses on modification applied to 2012 Notes and 2014 Notes in accordance with definitions and
requirements of IFRS 9. For the modified part the Partnership recognized gains and losses on modification in profit and
loss, while the premium paid on early redemption and the transaction costs and fees were capitalized under the long-term
borrowings. The unamortised costs, portion of the premium and fees and expenses related to the extinguished debt, were
expensed.

Zhaikmunai LLP Interim condensed financial statements

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

7

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018
is, as follows:

As previously
reported Remeasurement As adjusted

Property, plant and equipment 1,943,986 2,362 1,946,348
Total non-current assets 2,013,075 2,362 2,015,437
Total assets 2,139,947 2,362 2,142,309

Retained earnings 568,236 6,905 575,141
Total equity 604,934 6,905 611,839

Long-term borrowings 1,012,913 (7,612) 1,005,301
Deferred tax liabilities 381,590 3,069 384,659
Total non-current liabilities 1,427,175 (4,543) 1,422,632
Total equity and liabilities 2,139,947 2,362 2,142,309

(b) Impairment

IFRS 9 requires the Partnership to record expected credit losses on all of its debt securities, loans and trade receivables,
either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. The Partnership applies the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses
on all trade receivables. There was no significant impact on Partnership’s equity due to the average short collection period
of trade receivables as well as anticipation of low trade impairment losses on trade receivables based on the historical
data.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 was issued in May 2014 (amended in April 2016) and establishes a five-step model to account for revenue arising

[…]

In the interim condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Partnership presents "training",
"sponsorship" and "social program" expenses within Other expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.
Previously, the Partnership presented these expenses within General and administrative expenses.

In the interim condensed financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Partnership also presents Taxes
other than income tax, a new line item in the statement of comprehensive income. This new line item includes "royalties"
and "government profit share" previously presented within Cost of sales, "export customs duties" previously presented in
Other expenses and "other taxes" previously presented within General and administrative expenses.

These corrections and changes in presentation have been reflected by restating each of the affected financial statement
line items for the six months ended 30 June 2017, as follows:

Zhaikmunai LLP Interim condensed financial statements

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

9

Interim statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2017

As
previously

reported

Interest
capitalization

correction

Catering and
accomo-

dation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

Cost of sales (99,525) – 1,301 8,665 (89,559)
Gross profit 110,498 – 1,301 8,665 120,464

General and administrative expenses (10,116) – – 1,844 (8,272)
Taxes other than income tax – – – (10,765) (10,765)
Finance costs (23,768) 1,412 – – (22,356)
Other income 5,422 – (3,664) – 1,758
Other expenses (8,132) – 971 256 (6,905)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 40,259 1,412 (1,392) – 40,279
Deferred income tax benefit 6,214 (424) 278 – 6,068
Income tax expense (20,134) (424) 278 – (20,280)
Profit/(loss) for the period 20,125 988 (1,114) – 19,999
Total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the period 20,125 988 (1,114) – 19,999

Interim statement of comprehensive income for the three months ended 30 June 2017

As
previously

reported

Interest
capitalization

correction

Catering and
accomo-

dation
correction

Reclas-
sifications As adjusted

Cost of sales (48,546) – 651 3,755 (44,140)
Gross profit 49,607 – 651 3,755 54,013

General and administrative expenses (4,961) – – 1,032 (3,929)
Taxes other than income tax – – – (5,397) (5,397)
Finance costs (11,714) 726 – – (10,988)
Other income 3,423 – (2,079) – 1,344
Other expenses (5,647) – 567 610 (4,470)
Profit/(loss) before income tax 11,341 726 (861) – 11,206
Deferred income tax benefit 2,552 (218) 172 – 2,506
Income tax expense (8,089) (218) 172 – (8,135)
Profit/(loss) for the period 3,252 508 (689) – 3,071
Total comprehensive

income/(loss) for the period 3,252 508 (689) – 3,071

Zhaikmunai LLP Interim condensed financial statements

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

10

Interim statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2017

As previously
reported

Interest
capitalization

correction

Catering and
accomodation

correction
Reclas-

sifications As adjusted
Profit/(loss) before income tax 40,259 1,412 (1,392) – 40,279
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization 63,556 – (295) – 63,261
Finance costs 23,768 (1,412) – – 22,356
Operating profit before working

capital changes 130,142 – (1,687) – 128,455
Cash generated from

operations 137,537 – (1,687) – 135,850
Net cash flows from operating

activities 129,115 – (1,687) – 127,428
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (89,943) – 1,687 – (88,256)
Net cash flows used in

investing activities (90,940) – 1,687 – (89,253)

3. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

During the six months ended 30 June 2018 the Partnership had additions to exploration and evaluation assets of
US$ 478 thousand which mainly includes capitalised social and liquidation commitments obligations (six months ended
30 June 2017: US$ 1,130 thousand). Interest was not capitalised on exploration and evaluation assets.

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2018, the Partnership had additions of property, plant and equipment of
US$ 116,412 thousand (six months ended 30 June 2017: US$ 113,357 thousand). These additions are mostly associated